RESOLUTION TO MODIFY THE 2020-2029 TRANSPORTATION
IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM FOR THE DURHAM-CHAPEL HILL-CARRBORO
METROPOLITAN PLANNING AREA

AMENDMENT #15
May 10, 2023

A

A motioi)_.gas made by MPO Board Member/)/ Vgl ' /{ and seconded by MPO Board
Membenr L N/ for the adoption of the following resolution, and upon being put to a
vote, was duly adopted.

WHEREAS, the Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) is a staged multiple year listing of all
federally funded transportation projects scheduled for implementation within the Durham-Chapel Hill-
Carrboro Metropolitan Planning Area which have been selected from a priority list of projects; and

WHEREAS, the document provides the mechanism for official endorsement of the program of projects
by the MPO Board; and

WHEREAS, the inclusion of the TIP in the transportation planning process was first mandated by
regulations issued jointly by the Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) and the Federal Transit
Administration (FTA) and no project within the planning area will be approved for funding by these
federal agencies unless it appears in the officially adopted TIP; and

WHEREAS, the procedures for developing the TIP have been modified in accordance with certain
provisions of the MAP-21 Federal Transportation Act, Fixing America’s Surface Transportation (FAST)
Act, and guidance provided by the State; and

WHEREAS, projects listed in the TIP are also included in the State TIP (STIP) and balanced against
anticipated revenues as identified in both the TIP and the STIP; and

WHEREAS, the North Carolina Department of Transportation and the MPO Board have determined it
to be in the best interest of the Urban Area to amend the FY 2020-2029 Transportation Improvement
Program as described in the attached sheets; and

WHEREAS, the United States Environmental Protection Agency Designated the DCHC MPO from
nonattainment to attainment under the prior 1997 Ozone Standard on December 26, 2007; and

WHEREAS, the DCHC MPO certifies that this TIP amendment is consistent with the intent of the
DCHC MPO 2050 Metropolitan Transportation Plan (MTP); and

WHEREAS, in accordance with 23 CFR 450.326 (d), the TIP shall include, to the maximum extent
practicable, a description of the anticipated effect of the TIP toward achieving the performance targets
identified in the metropolitan transportation plan, linking investment priorities to those performance
targets; and

Page 1 of 2



BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED that the Durham-Chapel Hill-Carrboro Metropolitan Planning
Organization Board hereby approves Amendment #15 to the FY 2020-2029 Transportation
Improvement Program of the Durham-Chapel Hill-Carrboro Urban Area, as approved by the Board on
May 10, 2023, and as described in the “FY 2020-2029 TIP Amendment #15 Summary Sheet” on this,

the 10th day of May, 2023.

N & (\9//
(/ i ~
J§:n We@er, MPO Board Chair

Hillsborough, North Carolina

[ certify that Jenn Weaver personally appeared before me this day acknowledging to me that

she signed the forgoing document.
Date: May 10, 2023

ﬁ/ &ﬂ/ Lot ! Z’?M’%)

/ /] iet Debnam, Notary Public
( commission expires: October 12, 2027

52

Page 2 of 2



DURHAM - CHAPEL HILL - CARRBORO

DURHAM « CHAPEL HILL - CARRBORO D C H C
METROPOLITAN PLANNING ORGANIZATION

METROPOLITAN PLANNING ORGANIZATION
101 City Hall Plaza « Durham, NC 27701 « Phone (919) S60-4366 * dchcmpo.org PLANNING TOMORROW'S TRANSPORTATION

Transportation Improvement Program Amendment #15
Summary Sheet
May 10, 2023

NCDOT Item N Updates (April)

e EL-4828B Morgan Creek Greenway: Delete project at request of MPO as incorrect STIP number
was assigned.

e HI-0023 I-885 Pavement Rehabilitation: Programmed to reflect latest interstate maintenance
prioritization.

e M-0556 Advanced ROW Acquisition Account: Add project at request of ROW branch.

e TA-6665 5311 Capital: Modify funding in FY23, FY24 at the request of IMD

e TC-0020 Modifying Federal Funds Received by FTA Administered by IMD for FY23/24 Grants:
Add project at the request of the Integrated Mobility Division.

e TC-0021 NCDOT 5339 Statewide Rural: Modify funding in FY23, FY24 at the request of IMD

e TM-0027 NCDOT 5311 Administrative Funds for FTA Grants: Modify funding in FY24 at the
request of IMD

e TM-0028 NCDOT 5311 Operating Funds for FTA Grants: Modify funding in FY24 at the request
of IMD

e TM-0031 NCDOT RTAP Statewide Funds for FTA Grants: Modify funding in FY24 at the request
of IMD

e TU-0011 Statewide 5304 Program Funds: Modify funding in FY24 at the request of IMD

e U-4726HO Carpenter-Fletcher Road (Bike/Ped): Add ROW in FY23 not previously programmed.

FY24 Call for Projects — Local Discretionary & Regional Flexible Funding

e BL-0101 Cameron Avenue Protected Bike Lanes/Cycle Track: Add new project with $720,000 in
STBGDA local discretionary funds from FY24 Call for Projects.

e (C-4928 Morreene Road Bike Lanes & Sidewalks: Add $685,046 in STBGDA local discretionary
funds from FY24 Call for Projects.

e (C-5183B Alston Avenue Sidewalks: Add $403,239 in TAPDA funds and $468,382 in STBGDA
funds from FY24 Call for Projects.

e EB-5721 Fordham Boulevard Sidepath (Orange County Bicycle Route 1): Add $594,800 in
STBGDA funds from FY24 Call for Projects.

e U-4726DF Bicycle Detector Loops: Add $96,000 in STBGDA local discretionary funds from FY24
Call for Projects.

e U-4726HN Hillandale Road Bike & Pedestrian Improvements: Add $1,572,608 in STBGDA funds
from FY24 Call for Projects. Original funds were to be CRP but those will be put toward TA-4923.

Additional Administrative Updates

e U-6120 NC 98 (Holloway Street): Update name from “NC 98 Safety Improvements” to reflect
name in STIP.

MEMBER ORGANIZATIONS: Chatham County, City of Durham, Durham County, GoTriangle,
NC Department of Transportation, Orange County, Town of Carrboro, Town of Chapel Hill, Town of Hillsborough



HI-0023

DURHAM
PROJ.CATEGORY
STATEWIDE

* U-4726HO0
DURHAM
PROJ.CATEGORY
DIVISION

* EL-4828B
ORANGE
PROJ.CATEGORY
EXEMPT

- DURHAM-CHAPEL HILL-CARRBORO

- DURHAM-CHAPEL HILL-CARRBORO

- DURHAM-CHAPEL HILL-CARRBORO

REVISIONS TO THE 2020-2029 STIP
HIGHWAY PROGRAM

DURHAM-CHAPEL HILL-CARRBORO METROPOLITAN PLANNING ORGANIZATION

STIP ADDITIONS

-885, 1-40 TO 0.4 MILES NORTH OF TW ALEXANDER
METROPOLITAN PLANNING ORGANIZATIONDRIVE. PAVEMENT REHABILITATION.
PROGRAMMED TO REFLECT THE LATEST
INTERSTATE MAINTENANCE PRIORITIZATION.

STIP MODIFICATIONS

CARPENTER - FLETCHER ROAD, WOODCROFT
METROPOLITAN PLANNING ORGANIZATIONPARKWAY (CITY MAINTAINED ) TO SR 1945 (ALSTON
AVENUE). CONSTRUCT BIKE LANES AND SIDEWALKS.
ADD RIGHT-OF-WAY IN FY 23 NOT PREVIOUSLY
PROGRAMMED.

STIP DELETIONS

MORGAN CREEK GREENWAY, PHASE 2 - WEST OF
METROPOLITAN PLANNING ORGANIZATIONMORGAN CREEK TO PIEDMONT EMC UTILITY
EASEMENT IN CARRBORO. CONSTRUCT GREENWAY
AND CONNECTIONS.

DELETE PROJECT AT THE REQUEST OF MPO.
INCORRECT STIP NUMBER WAS PREVIOUSLY USED.

*INDICATES FEDERAL AMENDMENT
Thursday, April 6, 2023

CONSTRUCTION

RIGHT-OF-WAY

CONSTRUCTION

RIGHT-OF-WAY

CONSTRUCTION

FY 2024 -

FY 2023 -
FY 2023 -
FY 2024 -
FY 2024 -

FY 2023 -
FY 2023 -
FY 2024 -
FY 2024 -

ITEM N
(HANDOUT)

$3,300,000
$3,300,000

$22,000
$5,000
$6,305,000
$1,576,000
$7,908,000

$623,000
$550,000
$647,000
$550,000
$2,370,000

(NHPIM)

TADA)
L)
BGDA)
L)

Py

17



* M-556
STATEWIDE
PROJ.CATEGORY
STATEWIDE

TC-0020
STATEWIDE
PROJ.CATEGORY
PUBLIC TRANS

TA-6665
STATEWIDE
PROJ.CATEGORY
PUBLIC TRANS

TC-0021
STATEWIDE
PROJ.CATEGORY
PUBLIC TRANS

- STATEWIDE PROJECT

- STATEWIDE PROJECT

- STATEWIDE PROJECT

- STATEWIDE PROJECT

*INDICATES FEDERAL AMENDMENT
Thursday, April 6, 2023

REVISIONS TO THE 2020-2029 STIP
HIGHWAY PROGRAM

STATEWIDE PROJECT

STIP ADDITIONS

STATEWIDE, ADVANCED RIGHT-OF-WAY ACQUISITION  RIGHT-OF-WAY
ACCOUNT. REVOLVING ACCOUNT TO FUND

ADVANCED RIGHT-OF-WAY ACQUISITION. FUNDS TO

BE REPAID FROM THE STIP PROJECT AT THE TIME

THE PROJECT IS FUNDED.

ADD PROJECT AT THE REQUEST OF THE RIGHT-OF-
WAY BRANCH.

NCDOT, MODIFYING THE FEDERAL FUNDS RECEIVED  CAPITAL
FROM FTA ADMINISTERED BY IMD BASED ON FY 23,
FY 24 GRANTS.

ADD PROJECT AT THE REQUEST OF THE
INTEGRATED MOBILITY DIVISION.

STIP MODIFICATIONS
STATEWIDE, 5311 CAPITAL PROJECTS FOR RURAL
AREAS

MODIFY FUNDING IN FY 23, FY 24 AT THE REQUEST
OF THE INTEGRATED MOBILITY DIVISION.

CAPITAL

NCDOT, 5339 STATEWIDE RURAL

MODIFY FUNDING IN FY 23, FY 24 AT THE REQUEST
OF THE INTEGRATED MOBILITY DIVISION.

CAPITAL

2023
2024

FY 2023 -
FY 2023 -
FY 2023 -
FY 2024 -
FY 2024 -
FY 2024 -

FY 2023 -
FY 2023 -
FY 2023 -
FY 2024 -
FY 2024 -
FY 2024 -

FY 2023 -
FY 2023 -
FY 2023 -
FY 2024 -
FY 2024 -
FY 2024 -

ITEM N
(HANDOUT)

$5,000,000
$1,000,000
$6,000,000

$350,000
$100,000
$1,000,000
$300,000
$300,000

$2,200,000

$4,250,000

$5,850,000

$1,200,000
$23,000,000
$10,000,000
$10,000,000
$42,000,000
$92,050,000

$12,925,000
$1,000,000
$13,700,000
$1,100,000
$1,100,000
$8,200,000
$38,025,000

I

D — L o— =
—_
—_
—

I

G OO

44



TM-0027
STATEWIDE
PROJ.CATEGORY
PUBLIC TRANS

TM-0028
STATEWIDE
PROJ.CATEGORY
PUBLIC TRANS

TM-0031
STATEWIDE
PROJ.CATEGORY
PUBLIC TRANS

TU-0011
STATEWIDE
PROJ.CATEGORY
PUBLIC TRANS

- STATEWIDE PROJECT

- STATEWIDE PROJECT

- STATEWIDE PROJECT

- STATEWIDE PROJECT

*INDICATES FEDERAL AMENDMENT
Thursday, April 6, 2023

REVISIONS TO THE 2020-2029 STIP
HIGHWAY PROGRAM

STATEWIDE PROJECT

STIP MODIFICATIONS
NCDOT, 5311 ADMINISTRATIVE FUNDS FOR FTA
GRANTS

MODIFY FUNDING IN FY 24 AT THE REQUEST OF THE
INTEGRATED MOBILITY DIVISION.

NCDOT, 5311 OPERATING FUNDS FOR FTA GRANTS

MODIFY FUNDING IN FY 24 AT THE REQUEST OF THE
INTEGRATED MOBILITY DIVISION.

NCDOT, RTAP STATEWIDE FUNDS FOR FTA GRANTS

MODIFY FUNDING IN FY 24 AT THE REQUEST OF THE
INTEGRATED MOBILITY DIVISION.

NCDOT, NCDOT-IMD SECTION 5304 PROGRAM FUNDS
TO SUPPORT THE INTEGRATED MOBILITY DIVISION

URBAN TRANSIT TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE ACTIVITIES.

MODIFY FUNDING IN FY 24 AT THE REQUEST OF THE
INTEGRATED MOBILITY DIVISION.

ADMINISTRATIVE

OPERATIONS

ADMINISTRATIVE

PLANNING
ADMINISTRATIVE

FY 2023 -
FY 2023 -
FY 2023 -
FY 2024 -
FY 2024 -
FY 2024 -

FY 2023 -
FY 2023 -
FY 2024 -
FY 2024 -
FY 2024 -

FY 2023 -
FY 2024 -

FY 2024 -
FY 2023 -

ITEM N
(HANDOUT)

$988,000
$2,868,000
$15,428,000
$3,200,000
$3,200,000
$26,000,000
$51,684,000

$647,000
$647,000
$1,000,000
$6,600,000
$6,600,000
$15,494,000

$698,000
$650,000
$1,348,000

$1,700,000
$370,000
$2,070,000

(5303)
(5303)

45



DURHAM - CHAPEL HILL - CARRBORO

DCHC

METROPOLITAN PLANNING ORGANIZATION

PLANNING TOMORROW'S TRANSPORTATION

FY24 Call for Projects
Funding Recommendation

Kelly Fomenko

Kelly.Fomenko@dchcmpo.org February 8, 2023




DURHAM - CHAPEL HILL - CARRBORO

BGDA Funding Summary DCHC

METROPOLITAN PLANNING ORGANIZATION

PLANNING TOMORROW'S TRANSPORTATION

MPO staff recommend funding all requests in full

Jurisdiction S/TIP ID Phase Year | Phase Type Funding Requested/
Available Recommended
Funding
City of Durham Morreene Road Bike Lanes C-4928 FY24-26 ROW, CON $985,155 $685,046 $171,262 $856,308
& Sidewalks
Town of Carrboro Bicycle Detector Loops U-4726DF FY23-24 PE, CON $452,141 $96,000 $24,000 $120,000
Town of Chapel Hill Cameron Avenue Protected N/A FY23-24 PE, ROW, $796,802 $718,800 $181,200 $900,000
B|ke LaneS/ CyCIe TraCk CON 20% match corrected 20% match corrected
to $720,000 to $180,000
Town of Hillsborough Downtown Hillsborough N/A FY23-24 Study $202,802 $60,000 $15,0000 $75,000

parking study

DCHCMPO.ORG 6



DURHAM - CHAPEL HILL - CARRBORO

CRP Funding Recommendation DCHC

METROPOLITAN PLANNING ORGANIZATION

CRP funding has been swapped for an existing project, and replaced with STBGDA PLANNING TOMORROW'S TRANSPORTATION

The MPO recommends this funding for this project as the project has the highest Emissions score of
the remaining high priority and high scoring projects.

This project uses all available CRP funding.

Jurisdiction Phase Type | Phase S/TIP ID Requested Recommended Local Total
Year Funding Funding Match

City of Durham Hillandale Road Bike & ROW, CON FY24 U-4726HN  $1,645,143 $1,572,608 $393,152 $1,965,760
Pedestrian Improvements

DCHCMPO.ORG 16




DURHAM - CHAPEL HILL - CARRBORO

TAPDA Funding Recommendation DCHC

METROPOLITAN PLANNING ORGANIZATION

PLANNING TOMORROW'S TRANSPORTATION

The MPO recommends this funding as the project is a transportation alternative and scored well in
the RFF program. It is also an existing project.

The project will receive all available TAPDA funding and additional requested funding will be given as
BGDA funds. This project was selected to be split between funding sources as it is recommended
that a project has more than $100,000 per each fund source.

Jurisdiction Phase Phase STIP # Requested Recommended Local Total
Type Year Funding Funding Match

City of Durham Alston Avenue Sidewalks FY24 C-5183B $871,621 $403,239 $100,810 $504,049

DCHCMPO.ORG 17




DURHAM - CHAPEL HILL - CARRBORO

BGDA Funding Recommendation DCHC

METROPOLITAN PLANNING ORGANIZATION

PLANNING TOMORROW'S TRANSPORTATION

The MPO recommends the following funding for remaining best scoring projects that are related to
bicycle and pedestrian improvements.

GoTriangle will receive all remaining available funding in this category.

Jurisdiction Phase Phase STIP # Requested Recommended Local Total
Type Year Funding Funding Match

City of Durham Alston Avenue Sidewalks FY24 C-5183B $871,621 $468,382 $117,095 $585,477
Town of Chapel Hill Fordham Boulevard Sidepath CON FY24 EB-5721 $594,800 $594,800 $148,700 $743,500
GoTriangle 805 Corridor and NC 54 PE,CON FY24-25 N/A $250,400 $133,827 $33,457 $167,284
GoTriangle Bus Stop
Improvements
DCHCMPO.ORG

18



DURHAM - CHAPEL HILL - CARRBORO

DCHC

METROPOLITAN PLANNING ORGANIZATION

TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
PROJECT BL-0101

Cameron Avenue Protected Bike Lanes/Cycle Track

Project Description

Add bike infrastructure on Cameron Ave from Merritt Mill Road to Pittsboro Street. Project will further consider
project areas such as Pittsboro Street to Columbia Street and improvements to the Merritt Mill/Cameron

intersection to ultimately connect Libba Cotten bikeway to the UNC Campus, which is one of the highest volume
bike corridors in the region.

Project Information

Mode Bicycle Project Status Draft

Project Length 0.5 miles Date Awarded 3/8/2023
Divisions Division 7 Regions Region D
Municipalities Town of Chapel Hill Counties Orange County

Project Schedule

Funding Source Phase Year Federal State Local Total
STBGDA r':'/"’l‘)”E“'"g/ Desie 5023 $140,000 $0 $35,000 $175,000
STBGDA Construction 2024 $580,000 S0 $145,000 $725,000

Totals: $720,000 $0 $180,000 $900,000



NCBOT AMENDED STIP - MARCH 2023
HIGHWAY PROGRAM

DIVISION 5 TOTAL PRIOR TYPE OF WORK / ESTIMATED COST IN THOUSANDS / PROJECT BREAKS
PROJ YEARS | STATE TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM | | UNFUNDED
ID COST  COST FUTURE YEARS
COUNTY ROUTE/CITY NUMBER LOCATION / DESCRIPTION LENGTH (THOU) (THOU) FUNDS FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027 FY 2028 FY 2029
URBAN PROJECTS
DURHAM NC 54 U-5774  US15/US 501 IN CHAPEL HILL TO NC 55 IN 8.4 360553  1905T R[  2800[A
ORANGE DURHAM. UPGRADE ROADWAY CORRIDOR. T ul 140A
T c| 16100[A
T R[ 91128 R[ 91118 Rl 9111[B
T 1 748
T c[ 23300[B
T R| 3876|C
T ul  186lc
T | c| 10400[C
NHP R[1000[F R[ 111238]F
NHP ul  es7fF
NHP c[ 81300[F
T R[ 1800[G
T Ul 800lG
T c| 16900(G
T R|  5900]H
T ul  726lH
T c| 18000H
T Rl 2500]1
T ul 617l
T c| 12300f1
T R 3200]J
T ul 4200
T c| 17100}
A US 15/ US 501. UPGRADE INTERCHANGE.
REG B WEST OF US 15/ US 501 IN ORANGE COUNTY TO EAST OF SR 1110 (BARBEE CHAPEL ROAD) IN DURHAM COUNTY. UPGRADE ROADWAY CORRIDOR.
REG C EAST OF SR1110 (BARBEE CHAPEL ROAD) TO EAST OF LITTLE CREEK. UPGRADE ROADWAY CORRIDOR.
D FALCONBBRIDGE ROAD. CONVERT AT-GRADE INTERSECTION TO INTERCHANGE. - SCOPE INCLUDED IN U-5774F
E SR 1110 (FARRINGTON ROAD). CONVERT AT-GRADE INTERSECTION TO GRADE SEPARATION. - SCOPE INCLUDED IN U-5774F
SW F NC 54 INTERCHANGE. CONSTRUCT INTERCHANGE IMPROVEMENTS, INCLUDING UPGRADE OF NC 54 FROM EAST OF LITTLE CREEK TO EAST OF I-40.
G EAST OF |-40 TO EAST OF NC 751. UPGRADE ROADWAY CORRIDOR.
H EAST OF NC 751 TO EAST OF SR 1118 (FAYETTEVILLE ROAD). UPGRADE ROADWAY CORRIDOR.
1 EAST OF SR 1118 (FAYETTEVILLE ROAD) TO EAST OF SR 1106 (BARBEE ROAD). UPGRADE ROADWAY CORRIDOR.
J EAST OF SR 1106 (BARBEE ROAD) TO NC 55. UPGRADE ROADWAY CORRIDOR.
PARTS A THROUGH F ON EXPANDED NHS
DURHAM NC 55 U-3308  NC 147 (DURHAM FREEWAY) TO US 70 1 41348 M348
(ALSTON AVENUE) BUSINESS / NC 98 (HOLLOWAY STREET) IN
TRN DURHAM. WIDEN TO FOUR-LANE DIVIDED
FACILITY FROM NC 147 TO MAIN STREET AND
REPLACE NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILROAD
BRIDGES. MODERNIZE FROM MAIN STREET
TO US 70 BUSINESS / NC 98 (HOLLOWAY ST
UNDER CONSTRUCTION
DURHAM NC 55 U-6118  MERIDIAN PARKWAY TO I-40 INTERCHANGE 2 3154 10T R[_ 100
IN DURHAM. ADD THIRD SOUTHBOUND LANE T Ul 14
AND UPGRADE RAMP TERMINALS. T ¢l 2900
REG
DURHAM NC 98 U-6120  SR1938 (JUNCTION ROAD) TO SR 1919 (LYNN 0.8 16010 10T R[ 1467] R[ 2933
(HOLLOWAY STREET) ROAD) IN DURHAM. CONSTRUCT SAFETY T U 200] U 400|
IMPROVEMENTS AND WIDEN TO ADD T [ ¢ 11000]
DIV MEDIAN, BICYCLE LANES, SIDEWALKS,
TRANSIT STOP IMPROVEMENTS, AND
TRAFFIC SIGNALS WHERE NEEDED.
DURHAM NC 751 U-5745 SR 1183 (UNIVERSITY DRIVE) INTERSECTION 5121 2749]T RB 58] RB 29| RB 29| RB 29| RB 29| RB 29| RB 29| RB 29| RB 29| RB 29| RB| 116
(HOPE VALLEY ROAD) IN DURHAM. CONSTRUCT ROUNDABOUT. T PE 78] PE 39] PE 39] PE 39] PE 39] PE 39] PE 39| PE 39| PE 39| PE 39| PE| 195
T cel 176 CB 88| CB 88| CB 88 CB 88| CB 88| CB 88| CB 88| CB 88| CB 88| cBl 345
REG
UNDER CONSTRUCTION; BUILD NC BONDS: $457,000 FOR PE, $338,000 FOR RIGHT OF WAY, AND $1.02 MILLION FOR CONSTRUCTION - PAYBACK 2019-2033
DIV - Division Category EX - Exempt Category Page 4 of 53 COST AND SCHEDULES ARE PRELIMINARY AND SUBJECT TO
HF - State Dollars (Non ST|) REG - Regional Category SIGNIFICANT CHANGE AS MORE INFORMATION BECOMES AVAILABLE

SW - Statewide Category TRN - Transition Project

Friday, March 10, 2023



DURHAM - CHAPEL HILL - CARRBORO

DCHC

METROPOLITAN PLANNING ORGANIZATION

Project Description

PROJECT U-6120

NC 98 Safety Improvements

TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

NC 98 (Holloway Street) from Junction Road to Lynn road. Construct safety improvements and widen to add
median, bicycle lanes, sidewalks, transit stop improvements, and traffic signals where needed.

Project Information

Mode Highway Project Status Active
Project Length 0.8 miles Date Awarded 2/7/2019
Divisions Division 5 Regions Region C
Municipalities City of Durham Counties Durham County
Project Schedule
Funding Source Phase Year Federal State Local Total
T PE/Design Prior Year SO $10,000 SO $10,000
T Right of Way 2029 SO $1,467,000 SO $1,467,000
. Future
T Right of Way Unfunded S0 $2,933,000 S0 $2,933,000
T Utilities Future $0 $200,000 $0 $200,000
Unfunded
A Future
T Utilities Unfunded SO $400,000 SO $400,000
. Future
T Construction Unfunded SO $11,000,000 SO $11,000,000
Totals: 1] $16,010,000 1] $16,010,000



4/24/23, 4:50 PM

DCHC

METROPOLITAN PLANNING ORGANIZATION

PLANNING TOMORROW S TRANSPORTATION

TIP Amendment Request - Sidewalks in Durham (Alston Avenue)

Amendment Request Details

Type TIP Amendment (funding change = $1M)
Status Initial Submission
Request Date 04/24/2023

Jurisdiction/Agency Lead Planning Agency

Requestor Kelly Fomenko

Requestor E-mail

DCHC Approval Date

kelly.fomenko@dchcmpo.org

STIP TIP 2020 - 2029 (Current)
Amendment # #13 1/11/2023 (Adopted)
TIP # C-5183B

Project Information

Project Name Sidewalks in Durham (Alston Avenue)

Project Description Sidewalks along Alston Avenue from Capp Street to Riddle Road.

Additional Details

Existing Project Schedule

Proposed STIP

Proposed TIP #

TIP 2020 - 2029 (Current)

This is the existing schedule from TIP Project C-5183B. Revisions should be made in the proposed schedule box below.

FY Phase/Work

2023 Construction

Proposed Project Schedule

FY Phase/Work
2023 Construction
2024 Construction
2024 Construction

Funding Source

CMAQ (L)

Funding Totals:

Funding Source
CMAQ (L)
STBGDA
TAP-DA

Funding Totals:

Federal Share
$565,000

$565,000

Federal Share
$565,000
$468,382
$403,239

$1,436,621

https://gis.dchcmpo.org/tipapplication/amendmentrequests/details/72

State Share

$0

$0

State Share

$0

$0

$0

$0

Local Share

$141,000

$141,000

Local Share

$141,000

$117,095

$100,810

$358,905

Total

$706,000

$706,000

Total

$706,000

$585,477

$504,049

$1,795,526

12



4/24/23, 4:50 PM TIP Amendment Request - Sidewalks in Durham (Alston Avenue)

Explanation for Request

Add $403,239 in TAPDA funds and $468,382 in STBGDA funds (plus local shares) from FY24 Call for Projects.

https://gis.dchcmpo.org/tipapplication/amendmentrequests/details/72 2/2



4/24/23, 5:14 PM

TIP Amendment Request - Fordham Blvd Sidepath (Orange County Bicycle Route 1) - Cleland Dr to Willow Dr

DCHC

METROPOLITAN PLANNING ORGANIZATION

PLANNING TOMORROW S TRANSPORTATION

Amendment Request Details

Type

Status

Request Date
Jurisdiction/Agency
Requestor
Requestor E-mail

DCHC Approval Date

STIP
Amendment #

TIP #

TIP Modification (funding change < $1M)

Initial Submission
04/24/2023
Lead Planning Agency

Kelly Fomenko

kelly.fomenko@dchcmpo.org

TIP 2020 - 2029 (Current)
#14 4/12/2023 (Adopted)

EB-5721

Project Information

Project Name

Project Description

Additional Details

Proposed STIP

Proposed TIP #

TIP 2020 - 2029 (Current)

Fordham Blvd Sidepath (Orange County Bicycle Route 1) - Cleland Dr to Willow Dr

Construct trail along US 15/501 Fordham Blvd from Cleland Drive to Willow Drive in Chapel Hill. Upgrade existing off-road path
located along US 15/US 501 Fordham Blvd and construct new section of path. Planning, design, ROW, and construction by Town

of Chapel Hill.

Existing Project Schedule

This is the existing schedule from TIP Project EB-5721. Revisions should be made in the proposed schedule box below.

FY

Prior Year

Prior Year

2023

2023

Phase/Work Funding Source
PE/Design STBG
PE/Design TAP
Construction STBGDA
Construction TAP-DA

Funding Totals:

Federal Share

$88,000

$8,000

$250,000

$1,007,000

$1,353,000

https://gis.dchcmpo.org/tipapplication/amendmentrequests/details/73

State Share

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

Local Share

$22,000

$2,000

$62,500

$251,750

$338,250

Total

$110,000

$10,000

$312,500

$1,258,750

$1,691,250

12



4/24/23, 5:14 PM

Proposed Project Schedule

FY Phase/Work
Prior Year PE/Design

2023 Construction
2023 Construction
2024 Construction

Explanation for Request

TIP Amendment Request - Fordham Blvd Sidepath (Orange County Bicycle Route 1) - Cleland Dr to Willow Dr

Funding Source

TAP

STBGDA

TAP-DA

STBGDA

Funding Totals:

Federal Share

$8,000

$250,000

$1,007,000

$594,800

$1,859,800

Add $594,800 in STBGDA funds (plus local share) from FY24 Call for Projects.

https://gis.dchcmpo.org/tipapplication/amendmentrequests/details/73

State Share

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

Local Share

$2,000

$62,500

$251,750

$148,700

$464,950

Total

$10,000

$312,500

$1,258,750

$743,500

$2,324,750

2/2



4/24/23, 5:23 PM TIP Amendment Request - Bicycle Detector Loops

DCHC

METROPOLITAN PLANNING ORGANIZATION

PLANNING TOMORROW S TRANSPORTATION

Amendment Request Details

Type TIP Modification (funding change < $1M)
Status Initial Submission
Request Date 04/24/2023

Jurisdiction/Agency Lead Planning Agency

Requestor Kelly Fomenko
Requestor E-mail kelly.fomenko@dchcmpo.org

DCHC Approval Date

STIP TIP 2020 - 2029 (Current) Proposed STIP
Amendment # #14 4/12/2023 (Adopted)
TIP # U-4726DF Proposed TIP #

Project Information

Project Name Bicycle Detector Loops

Project Description Bicycle detector loops at selected intersections in Carrboro.

Additional Details

Existing Project Schedule

TIP 2020 - 2029 (Current)

This is the existing schedule from TIP Project U-4726DF. Revisions should be made in the proposed schedule box below.

FY Phase/Work Funding Source Federal Share
2023 Construction CMAQ (L) $29,000

Funding Totals:  $29,000

Proposed Project Schedule

FY Phase/Work Funding Source Federal Share
2023 Construction CMAQ (L) $29,000
2024 Construction STBGDA $96,000

Funding Totals:  $125,000

https://gis.dchcmpo.org/tipapplication/amendmentrequests/details/74

State Share

$0

$0

State Share

$0

$0

$0

Local Share
$7,000

$7,000

Local Share
$7,000
$24,000

$31,000

Total

$36,000

$36,000

Total

$36,000

$120,000

$156,000

12



4/24/23, 5:23 PM TIP Amendment Request - Bicycle Detector Loops

Explanation for Request

Add $96,000 in STBGDA local discretionary funds (plus local share) from FY24 Call for Projects.

https://gis.dchcmpo.org/tipapplication/amendmentrequests/details/74 2/2



4/24/23, 5:32 PM

DCHC

TIP Amendment Request - SR 1317 (Morreene Road)

METROPOLITAN PLANNING ORGANIZATION

PLANNING TOMORROW S TRANSPORTATION

Amendment Request Details

Type

Status

Request Date
Jurisdiction/Agency
Requestor
Requestor E-mail

DCHC Approval Date

STIP
Amendment #

TIP #

TIP Modification (funding change < $1M)
Initial Submission

04/24/2023

Lead Planning Agency

Kelly Fomenko

kelly.fomenko@dchcmpo.org

TIP 2020 - 2029 (Current) Proposed STIP TIP 2020 - 2029 (Current)
#7 9/1/2021 (Adopted)

C-4928 Proposed TIP #

Project Information

Project Name

Project Description

Additional Details

SR 1317 (Morreene Road)

Construct bike lanes and sidewalks along Morreene Road in Durham, from Neal Road to SR 1320 (Erwin Road). Planning, design
right of way, and construction by the City of Durham. This project is in progress.

Existing Project Schedule

This is the existing schedule from TIP Project C-4928. Revisions should be made in the proposed schedule box below.

FY

2022

2022

2022

2023

2023

2023

Phase/Work Funding Source Federal Share State Share Local Share Total
Right of Way STBG $2,146,000 $0 $0 $2,146,000
Right of Way STBG $302,000 $0 $0 $302,000
Right of Way L $0 $0 $489,000 $489,000
Construction CMAQ (S) $2,331,000 30 S0 $2,331,000
Construction STBG $3,144,000 S0 $0 $3,144,000
Construction L $0 $0 $1,369,000 $1,369,000
Funding Totals: ~ $7,923,000 $0 $1,858,000 $9,781,000

https://gis.dchcmpo.org/tipapplication/amendmentrequests/details/75

12



4/24/23, 5:32 PM

Proposed Project Schedule

FY

2022

2022

2023

2023

2023

2024

Phase/Work

Right of Way

Right of Way

Construction

Construction

Construction

Right of Way

Explanation for Request

Funding Source

STBG

CMAQ (S)

STBG

STBGDA

Funding Totals:

TIP Amendment Request - SR 1317 (Morreene Road)

Federal Share

$302,000

$0

$2,331,000

$3,144,000

$0

$685,046

$6,462,046

State Share

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

Add $685,046 in STBGDA local discretionary funds (plus local share) from FY24 Call for Projects.

https://gis.dchcmpo.org/tipapplication/amendmentrequests/details/75

Local Share

$0

$489,000

$0

$0

$1,369,000

$171,262

$2,029,262

Total

$302,000

$489,000

$2,331,000

$3,144,000

$1,369,000

$856,308

$8,491,308

2/2



	5-10 TIP Amendment 15 Resolution
	2023-04-26 (23-164) TIP Amendment #15 Summary Sheet
	2023-04-26 (23-164) TIP Amendment #15 Full Report
	April 2023 Item N




